37 2048 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101
38 2049 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101
39 2050 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101
40 2051 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101

536,945 31,009 1,133,902 606,575 3,403 1,774,888 1,237,943

EIRR 13.50%

268,579Present value of benefits at 10.00% discount rate ('000 USD)

Net Benefit

Total

Costs

Benefits

2,969
3,235
8,378
1,593

Source: Study Team

For the sensitivity analysis, following factors are considered as the hidden risk in the Project.

• Case A : Initial investment costs overrun by 10%
• Case B : Lower benefits by 10%

79

The Preparatory Survey on Nacala Port Development Project
in the Republic of Mozambique

• Case C : Initial investment costs (+10%) + Benefits (-10%)

Result of the EIRR calculations for the cases above is shown in the Table 4.10-2. It is commonly
understood among the funding agencies that 10% to 12% would be the threshold of EIRR applicable
to the infrastructure projects in developing countries. As the EIRR calculated above exceeds that rate
level in every case, the Project is deemed to be economically viable.

Table 4.10-2  EIRR of sensitivity analysis

13.50%

Case A Initial investment costs  (+10%) 12.47%

Case B Benefits (-10%) 12.14%

Case C Benefits (-10%)
+ Initial investment cost (+10%) 11.17%

Basic case

Source: Study Team

4.10.2 Impact of the Project on the regional economy of southern Africa

When the Project is regarded as a multi-national infrastructure development project, it is
expected to generate some benefits beyond national borders. The Study Team evaluates the amount of
those benefits from a multi-national viewpoint. The result of evaluation indicates that the present value
of benefits amounts to USD 70,843,000, which is 26.3% of the same of Mozambique.

4.11. Financial plan

4.11.1 Debt sustainability of Mozambique

According to the assessment by IMF, Mozambique is expected to continue to face a low risk of